
NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMAGY
431 W Plumb Lane - Reno, NV 89509 - (775) 850-1440

APPLICATION FOR OUT-OF.STATE OUTSOURCING FACILITY LICENSE

$500.00 Fee made payable to: Nevada State Board of Pharmacy

(non-refundable and not transferable money order or cashier's check only)

Application must be printed legibly or typed

Any misrepresentation in the answer to any question on this application is grounds for refusal or
denial of the application or subsequent revocation of the license issued and is a violation of the
laws of the State of Nevada. , ,

GENERAL TNFORMATION to be completed bv alltvpes of ownership

Facility Name: Cantrell Drug Company

fiNew Outsourcing Facility
EOwnership Chqnge (Provide current license number if making changes:) OUT,

tr 503a OR E[ 503b Apply as retail pharmacy only.

Check box below for type of ownership and complete all required forms for type of ownership that
you haye selected. lf LLC use Non Publicly Corporation or Partnership

E Publicly Traded Corporation - Pages 1-3 & 4 E Partnership - Pages

E[ Non Publicly Traded tion- Pages 1-3&5 tr SoleOwner-
1-3&6
1-3 &7

Physical Address. 7321Cantrell Road

City: State: Zip Code: 72207

Telephone: Fax: 501-296-9936

Toll Free Number: (Required per NAC 639.708)

E-mail: Website: W\Jl/lJlr.Cant

Supervising Pharmacist. Nevada License #:

ES

Yes/No

E E Parenteral

tr tr Sterile Compounding

EI E Non Sterile Compounding

tr El Uaitservice Sterile Compounding

All boxes must be checked for the application to be complete

An appearance will be required at a board meeting before the license will be issued.

fl, 5oo, oo
Board Use Only Amount:

Page 1

Date Processed:



APPLICATION FOR OUT.OF STATE OUTSOURCING FACILIry Page2

FEI Number (From FDA application): 71 -0555575

Please provide the name of the facility as registered with the FDA and the registration number:
Cantrell Drug Company - 3004483441

Please provide a list of all DBA's used by outsourcing facility. A separate sheet is acceptable.
N/A

Please provide the name and Nevada license number of the supervising pharmacist.
Name: Ashley DeAnn Wagner Nevada License Number: 19708

A Nevada business license is not required, however if the Outsourcing Facility has a Nevada
business license please provide the number N/A

This paqe must be submitted for all tvpes of ownership.

Within the last five (5) years:

1) Has the corporation, any owner(s), shareholder(s) or partner(s) with
any interest, ever been charged, or convicted of a felony or gross
misdemeanor (including by way of a guilty plea or no contest plea)?

2) Has the corporation, any owner(s), shareholder(s) or partner(s) with
any interest, ever been denied a license, permit or certificate of
registration?

YesENotr

YesENotr
3) Has the corporation, any owner(s), shareholder(s) or partner(s) with any

interest, ever been the subject of an administrative action, board citation,
cite fine or proceeding relating to the pharmaceutical industry? Yes E No tr

4) Has the corporation, any owner(s), shareholder(s) or partner(s)with any
interest, ever been found guilty, pled guilty or entered a plea of nolo
contendere to any offense federal or state, related to controlled
substances? yes E No n

5) Has the corporation,, any owner(s), shareholde(s) or partner(s) with any
interest, ever surrenderdd a license, permit or certificate of registration
voluntarily or othenryise (other than upon voluntary close of a facility)? Yes tr No I

lf the answer to question 1 through 5 is "yes', a signed statement of explanation must be attached.
Copies of any documents that identify the circumstance or contain an order, agreement, or other
disposition may be required.



AppLtcATtoN FoR ouT-OF STATE OUTSOURCING FACILITY - Page 3

I hereby certify that the answers given in this application and attached documentation are true and

correct. I understand that any infraction of the laws of the State of Nevada regulating the

operation of an authorized Outsourcing Facility may be grounds for the revocation of this permit.

I have read all questions, answers and statements and know the contents thereof. ! hereby certify,

under penalty oi perjury, that the information furnished on this application are true, accurate and

correci. I hereby authorize the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, its agents, servants and

employees, to conduct any investigation(s) of the business, professional, social and moral

backgiound, qualiflcation and reputation, as it may deem necessary, proper or desirable.

The fbcility must be registered with the FDA as an outsourcing facility (5038) to obtain an

outsourcing facilit! from the Board of Pharmacy.

Federal and State law require a licensed pharmacist to supervise the compounding taking p.lace in

a registered outsourcing facility. This supervising pharmacist must be licensed by the Nevada

Board of Pharmacy.

Does your outsourcing facility wholesale compounded medication for resale? Yes n No E

The Law prohibits the resale of compounded medication. By signing this application you are

attesting ihat your medications will be labeled with the statement "Not for Resale" and that the
outsourcing facilities products will not be resold.

e!-.-> EO
Original Signature of Person Authorized to no copies or stamps

0
Print Name of Authorized Pe



APPLIGATION FOR OUT.OF.STATE OUTSOURCING FAC!LITY Page 5

State of lncorporation:

Parent Company if any: Cantrell Drug Company

Address: TS2lCantellRoad

City: State: AR zip: 72207

Telephone: Fax: 501-296-9936

Contact person. Kayla Allen

For any corporation non publicly traded, disclose the following:

1) List top 4 persons to whom the shares were issued by the corporation?

#2 Calle Nairn, Condo #1001, San Juan, pR 00907

b)

Name

Lynn H. McCarley

Address

#2 Calle Nairn, Condo #1001, San Juan, pR 0OgO7
Name Address

N/Ac)
Name Address

N/Ad)
Name Address

2) Provide the number of shares issued by the corporation. 200

3) What was the price paid per share?

4) What date did the corporation actually receive the cash assets? 01-31-1992

5) Provide a copy of the corporation's stock register evidencing the above information

Qertlflcate of Corporate Status (also referred to as Certificate of Good Standing). The
Certificate is obtained from the Secretary of State's otfice in the State where incorporated. The
certificate of corporate status must be dated within the last 6 months.

List of officers and directors

*se othcxd

OWNERSHIP IS A NON PUBLICLY TRADED CORPORATION



CIITTRELL DNUC CONNPAITY
Ph o rm a ce uti cal O utso u rci n g S p eci ali sts

Nevada State Board of PharmacY

431W. Plumb Lane

Reno, Nevada 89509

Ladies and Gentlemen:

1n reference to question #2, Georgia Board of Pharmacy dehied our application for a Manufacturer

license. We will provide additional documentation to Georgia Board of Pharmacy. We are currently

Iicensed in Georgia as a Wholesaler Pharmacy. See attached letter from Georgia Board of Pharmacy.

ln reference to question #3, after an FDA lnspection of our Outsourcing Facility and our remediation

of all the observations of the FDA, the Boards of Pharmacy in South Carolina, Alabama, and lllinois

asked for additional information and suspended our right to ship into those Sates until they are

satisfied. Upon receiving our newly acquired Verified-Accredited Wholesale Distributors certification,

tllinois has reinstated our right to ship. The South Carolina and Alabama Boards of Pharmacy have

now held hearings. Following the hearing in South Carolina, its Board concluded that Cantrell Drug

Company will be placed on a two year probationary period. Following the hearing in Alabama, its

Board concluded that there had been a deficiency in sterile compounding and imposed a fine. See

attached final orders from Alabama Board of Pharmacy and South Carolina Board of Pharmacy.

The Boards of Pharmacy in Colorado, Florida, lndiana, Missouri, and Minnesota have investigated the

same facts surrounding this FDA lnspection and allowed us to continue shipping. ln Florida, we have

voluntarily agreed to restrict our practice in the state until we have a new Florida-approved inspection

of our facility.

Also in reference to question #3, James L. McCarley was disciplined by the Kentucky Board of

Pharmacy due to a miscalculation in completing continuing education credits which has now been

rectified.

ln reference to question S4, in 2003, the Drug Enforcement Administration investigated Cantrell Drug

Company for an alleged violation of Title 21 USC in regard to compounded intrathecal pump refills

sent to the ordering physician for administration by the physician. This practice is standard in most

compounding pharmacies dispensing intrathecal medication refills in the United States. A settlement

was reached in 2004 upon the terms set forth in a written agreement, a copy of which is attached.

Furthermore, Cantrell Drug Company complied with DEA request to register the pharmacy as a

"manufacturer" with the agencY.

L

DellMcCadey, Pharm D
cEo

7321 Cantrell Road . Litfle Roclg AR 72207, Toll Free t77-66G5222 'rvww.cantrelldrug.com



GEORGIA DEPARTMENT
OF COMMUNITY HEALTH

Frank Berry, Commissioner

2 Peachtree Street, NW I Atlanta, GA 30303-3159 | 404-651-8000 | www.dch.georgia.gov

September 26,2017

Cantrell Drug Compahy
7321 Cantrell Road
Little Rock AR 72207

Application # 1885579
Email: kal len@cantrelld rug.corn

Re: Manufacturing Pharmacy Appl ication

Dear Cantrell Drug Company:

The Georgia Board of Pharmacy reviewed your application for licensure at its recent meeting.
After careful consideration of your application and supporting documents, the Board respectfully
disapproved your application for licensure for the following reason(s):

o Series of disciplinary action(s) and recall of sterile drug products;have not shown you meet
the inspection standard of a 503B outsourcing facility.

Please be advised that you do have the right to an appearance before the Board to discuss your
application. A written request for such must be put in writing within 30 days of the date of this
letter. The request may be faxed to 770-344-5727 or emailed to bhowell@dch.ga.eov.

If our office can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Georgia Board of Pharmacy

Health lnformation Technology I Healthcare Facility Regulation I Medical Assistance plans I State Health Benefit plan

Equal Opportunity Employer



ALABAMA
BOARD OF PHARMACYSUSAN ALVERSON R.Ph.

Executive Secretary

hg&.n:
1 11 Village Street

Birmingham, AL 35242

(20s) 981-2280
(205) 981-2330 Fax

www.albop.com

MEMBERS 2017

BUDDY BUNCH, R.Ph,
President

DAVID DARBY, R.Ph.
Vice President

DONNA YEATMAN, R.Ph.
Treasurer

RALPH SORRELL, R.Ph.

Brenda Denson, PharmD.

May 4,2017

CANTRELL DRUG COMPANY

7321 CANTRELL RD

LITTLE ROCK AR722O7

RE: Finalorder

Dear Cantrell Drug Company:

Enclosed you will find a FINAL ORDER resulting from your hearing before the Board. While the entire

order is important, I particularly direct your attention to the portion of the Order setting forth discipline and

specifically the mandatory obligation of your payment of a fine and costs. As you will see, those amounts

are due within a specified period of time from the date of the Final Order and not the date of this letter'

lf the referenced fine and costs are not received by the Board within the prescribed period of time, or

special arrangements have not been made with the Secretary of the Board, the Board will file a lawsuit to

enforce the Final Order which can result in the entry of a judgment against you and subsequent collection

procedures.

Sincerely,

MroQ Pace*o*
Legal / Executive Assistant
Alabama State Board of Pharnracy
Phone 205-9814764
Far 205-803-64E t

Email - wpassmore@albop.com



N THE TTt]t\ OI::

C.A,NTRELL DITLIG C'OI{P A}iY

tr{onuth r',tr rer; \\tlto l e sa I er'
Distributor Perrtrit Nurtrber I 94$l I

BEFORE'tI]E ATABA\{A .STATE

BOAITD OT PI{AI{\{ACY

Case Nutnber l6-0 168

FI}*AL ORD}:R

Orr April 18. 1011. tliis chuse canle lrs.tote the Alabanta Stnte Board of Pltanttaur.v

(hereinaller also rr.terred to as the "Board"), on a Coruplaint against Cantrell Drug Cotitpany

(herr,"inatler olsrr rei'erred ttr as the "Respr.'rndr'[t''i. Evidence lrnvirtg been ndduceit tlteru.on, tlte

Board has drrlerlrinsd that tlre l-olltrtvin.t Sripulntitur antl .Agrecurent. Firtclirtgs of Fact ttnd

('onclusiorrs of Las' flre supportr*d try'the ptep(lnd\'rftnt u'eight of evidence and larv.

Pursuant ro (EdSldAIgUfnE t97-\. $ +t-ll-ll {fr. the Respondent deuic's tlre allegations

of tlre Stateruent ol Charges. as Arnended hut stipulater{ lhat thc'Board could introdnce suttlcient

eridence to estnblish a prilnn tacie case ttecessan'to tueet the legal Lrurden of proof as requireci b5'

the Board for this proceedi[g. Tlterefore the tsoard tinds the Respondent is guilt-v of conuuitting

the acts and violntiug the provisiorts of lan' 5s1 forth in tlre $tatenrent of C'harges. as Anrended.

The parties lurilrer ngreed to the tenlls listed helos' in tlris Iiunl Order.

Find

l. 'Ihr' 
Respoudent is n nrrnul'acturel trlrolesaler,clistritrutor to uticlr the Board issued

perudt uumber I91fi28.

2. The Respondent n'as rrotifir.d r"rf thc. char.ses: thr'Resporrdent rvas reDresedted ar the

adntinistrative hearing b,v counse[. \'lr, lv{ichael 1\'. \\'hisonant. Jr.. Esq. and \.{r. H. Hube Dodd.

Esc1. \fr, Dell i\{cCarley. the Respondent's representative. also attended the hcaring,

Page I r"rf 3
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The Respondeur nracle nr.'r objectiorr to the tinteliness of the Notice of Hearing'

T5e Responclenr cournritred and is grrilty of the acls specified as violations in the

SrarementofCharges and Notice of Hearing dared Deceurber'28.201(r as Anrended on Marclt 23.

1017,

Clonclusions of Lalv r

of Phamracy' has .iurisdiction rn tltis canse pursuanl to

3jt-23.32.1. S .14-23-34. rq 3't-21-91 ( I I ) and (12) and

l

L TIie Alabanta Slate Board

Code of Alabama (1975). \s -14-23-32. \s'

Code olAlabaura (197i). S 4l-22-12.

?. The Resprrnctent tvas properlv notitjecl of ttre charges: tlte Respondenl tvas

represented at the adntinistrative hearing b,v cotttue[.

3. Ire l{espcrpdeur utade no objec.tir--rn to ttre titueliness of the Notice of Hearing.

4. Tle Respotrdent's perurir as a manuthcturer u'holesaler;distribtttor itt the State of

Alabanra is due lo be liave disr'iplinarl' sarlcriL)us inposecl in thar it is guilry of the acts specitied

i1 C'or.urt One of the Stfrteulent of Charges nucl Norice o[ Hearing dated Decenrber 28. ]0 t 6 and as

Aurended on r\{arch 23. 1017.

ORDER

In aucordance u'ir[ rhe lbregoing Stipulation and Agreettrent. Findings of Fact and

Conclusions of Lau'. it is herebv ORDERED as follorvs:

I. The Respondent is ORDERED ro pa]' to the Board an adniinistralive fi-ne of Thirtl'

Thousand (S30.0t)0.00)Drrllars: saicl tjne shallbe paid in sixtl't60) da1's fron: the date of this Final

Order: and

Page 2 ofJ



:. Lluon subnriSsitrn by' the Resptrndenr of ir lutter trr lht' Bonrcl desr:tihing tht'

ciretirrrsianc€$. reirsults antl taetors try- tt'lrictr il:e protlucts li;tet{ on tlte "l"itr Ouc I'rtrduu't List"

providrd to the lltl:rrd h1,rhe Respondelrr 1rn.,\pfrl lS. 101". ilre rlol cottutrerci:tll1'availtble. the

Bcr:rnl shnll not take thr. lrosition rlrat the ;rroduuts lisrr'cl ort tlre "Trer One I'rt"rdur't iur" !"olullerciullr'

rrvrtilablel and

L tir$rt ilgn.,.,nleut b]'rt,c n *.por,.l*nt rnd the Boirrrl. the Rcspontlent slrrrll notit\' thr.'

Borrd of an1'otlrerprcrelur,'rs to be iltkL.ti trr the nhove rnrntiottctl "Ticr ()ne Protluct List" arttJ in

tllr, r'r'cnt rbu. Itusportdenl lhils lo sti rlotilj' the Btrirrd trt'-r1s1'11 llrttducts. llrt' Boartl shlll htvc tltc

lrrrtlroritl'arxl jurisdicticur trr tnke rliscrplin:rrl acnort it deern; itpprttpri.atc': lrud

J. r\nv futurc t'itrlRtions '.)l'tllis 
()rrlq'r, the rtllrtmrtta Pltnmrrite"l'Practicc'Ar't. tlte [att',s

tltal re.culirte the sirle irnd ttr drspensrtrg rrlprcscnpiitlrl trr lr:rEt'rld dnrgs arrd dr iiilruotics or ltlr'ltuL'

rrf tlte Alabitrtra SIlte Brrard of Pltitnulr;r' rrr lhf phllririt')'litu' nr nr['s ol'the Bttirrd olPlrnrttutcl'

ol'antrllter slltle nlir.r. trporl he:rrurg nnd llrooi'tltr'teol'. rcsutt lr liullr.'r' disr:iplinary silrlctir)ns.

tufh h,il,uL

IIr. Iluri,,h'[Junrh. R, Ph.. Pr..sirlent

.\l;tLruttit Statc Bonrtl ot' Pltirntlucv

D0..*E nrrd ORDI RED. rlrrs -{-#Ony of April 301 ]

.\[r ]lichar'l \\', \\'hrionalt. Jr:.. Esrl

IIr. 11. Huhe l)trdd. [*q,
Ilr. Jantc's S. \\'nrd. Il.sq.

I)r. litt ;nn A I t'cl'sort, [i.x ei'u t r lrr Srii'rcttfi'
ll1r. \'ouc'e [.. Alesorrder. Iisq

I'oge 3 of 3



SOUTII CAROLTNADEPARTMENT OF LABOR, LICENSING AND REGULATION
BEFORE TTIE BEFORE TEE STATE BOARD OF PHARNIACY

IN THE MATTER O}-:

CANTRELL DRUG COMPANY
Ctu\TRELL DRUG COMPAI'IY DIC
7321 Canrell Rd.
Little Rock, AR72207
PY.10776 & PY.16647

orE # 2016-149

FINAL ORDER
(PUBLIC)

on March 15, 20 nsingboard ("Board"), with , held ahearing

on the Memorandum of tipulations ("MON') in the matter entered

into betrveen the State and Respondeot. The Board also heard Respondent's Petition to Resume

Shippin*s Compounded Products. Patrick Hanks, Esquire, Chief Disciplinary Counsel, represented the

Charge, appeared on behalf of Respondeat.

FINDL\GS OF FACT

l. Respondent was properly s ed with aNotice of Hearing.

Z. to the MOA, Respondent admitted to the following, *'hich the Board adopts:

a. Respondent is an FDA Registered Outsourcing Facility under Section 5038 of the

Fediral Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act and is permitted in this state as a

Nonresident Outsourcing facility, duly permitted by the State Board of Pharmacy

(the .Board") in this State, and was so permitted at all times relevant to the matters

asserted herein; thus, the Board has jurisdiction over this matter'

b. As a registered Outsourcing Facility under Section 5038 of the Federal Food,

Drug, and Cosmetic Act, Respondentmust comply with cGMP require@ents, be

routinely inspected bV FDA, and must meet certain other conditions, such as

adverse event reporting' among other requirements'

obsewations.

d. Respondent fully responded a corrective actioo plan to the FDA Dallas

District Oftice on November 4,2016.



€. In order to implement response items submltted to FDA, Respondent voluntarily
ceased operations ou November 2,2016 and began to remediate issues raised by
}.orm 483 observations. Respondent resumed operations on December 15, 2016,
and cunently, Respondent's facility is fully operational and is not restricted by the
FDA.

f. As atr additional response to the Fon:r 483 observations, onNovernber 18,2016,
Respondent issued a volunt recall of certain sterile dnrg products due to a
potential lack ofsterility assuratrce occurring over atr isolated period oftime, The
recalled lots were only associated with any hood, gowning, or room out of
specifltcation, None of the recalled product revealed any contamination. ,

g. Respondent entered into an engagemert with ProPhanua Group, which is a
regulatory consulting company focused on cGMP compliance in the
pharmaceutical industry.

h. On November 22, 20L6, the Board issued an Order restricting Respondent's
distribution of sterile compounded products into South Carolina peuding further
order of the Board, Respondent hereby petitions the Board for relief fiom this
Order.

i. Prior to registering with FDA as an Outsourcing Facility, following an FDA
inspection initiated on October 15,2013, FDA issued a rvaming letter to
Respondent.

j. Arkansas Board of Pharmacy has taken no action in this matter, and Respondent's
permit remains in good standing,

3. Since resuming operations in December of 2016, Respondent was inspected by a
hospiial collective and receivid i score of 971100. The Board further finds that Responclent has

lemented procedures to remedy the deficiencies uoted by the FDA.

CONCLUSIONS Or LAW

I . Respohdent was properly served rvith the Notice of lIearing,

2. Thc Board has jurisdiction in this rnaner,

3' Respondent acknowledged in the MOA that Respondent's conduct admitted in the
MoA constitutes violations of S.C. Code . $$4043-86(DDX5) and @E), as rvell as 40-43-
140(A)(1)(a). The Board adopts this couclusion.

4. Upon finding that a licensee's conduct is unds for discipline under any of the
provisions of S.C. Code . $$ 40-1-110 or 4043-10 et seq., the Board has the authority to issue a
public reprirJrantl, in:pose a firre, place a licensee on probarion or restrict the individual's liceirse,
suspend the license for a de te or indefinite time, ptescribe conditions to be met during probation,

in this State, Additionally, S.C, Code Regs.99-4d



(2012, as amended) provides that upon determination by the Board that one br more grounds for
dir"iplioing a licensel or permittee exist, the Board may impose a fine of $500 per violalion, not to

exceed a total of$25,000 per action, plus the costs ofthe disciplinary action.

5. ln this case, the Board concludes that Respondent may resume shipping compounded

drugs into South Carolina subject to its compliance rvith certain conditions. Firs! Respondent's permit

shall be placed on a probationary status for a minimum of trvo years. Prior to resuming shipping,

Respondent must provide an inspection by the Arkansas Board of Pharmacy, w-hich must be approved

by the Board Administrator. Further, Respondent must provide an FDA End of Inspection ("8R")
ReportindicatingnofurtherdisciplinaryactiontakenbytheFDA'Durin-eRespondent,sprobationary
period, Respondlnt must report any and all cbrrespondence with theIDA to the Board Administrator.

Respondent must reappear before the Board to have the probation lifted.

6. The sanctions and conditions imposed by this Order are within the scope of those

permitted by S.C. Code Ann. $$ 40-1-120 and 40-43-150 (20i i) and are designed not to punish the

Respondeut but to protect the life, health and welfare of the people at large.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1, The Board accepts the MOA and finds that Respondent violated the Pharmacy Practice

Act.

Z. The Petition to resume shipping compouuded products is granted, subject to

Respondent's submission to, and approval by, the Board Administrator of a nerv fukansas inspection

r.po.t. Upon receipt and approval of the same, the liceose shall be immediately placed on a
probationary status ior a period of two years, subject to the following conditions of probation: l)
i{espondeni must provide the Board with an FDA EIR Report indicating no further violations; 2)

Respondent shall submit all correspondence, documentation, etc. received by the FDA to the Board;

and 3) Respoodent must reappear before the Board to have its permit removed from probationary

stalus.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED.

STATE BOARD OF PHARI\IACY

September 19,2017

Board Chair



South Caroliua Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF LDONGTON

In the Matter ofl

CANTRELL DRUG COMPANY INC
I

PY . 10776

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL
(

This is to certify that the undersigned has this date, September 19, 2017, served the
Final Order in the above entitled action upon all parties to this cause by depositing a copy
hereof, in the United States mail, postage paid, or in the Interagency Mail Service addresslcl
to the party(ies) or their attorney(s) to the follow.ing address:

CANTRELL DRUG COMPANY INC
732I CANTRELL RD
LITTLE ROCK AR 72207

JONATHAN A, WALLACE, ESQUIRE
715 KING STREET
CHARLESTON, SC 29403

.3 a^--,' Lj e".',ta)
KarenY, Newt(/
Administrative Coordinator
SC Department oflabor, Licensing

and Regulation



Matt Bevln
goverdor

Enclosure

February 22,2017

James McCarlcy Jr
7?00No(hshore Place

North Little Rock AR 7211 8

Re: CaseNo. L7-0202

DearPharmacist,

Tbis letter'follorvs a rccent investigntion by Board staff'

The purpose of this letter is to offer you an opportunity to informally resolve this matter

through an igreea Order prior to the tiling of a formal Complaint. Find enclosed a proposed

Agreed Onler setling forth terms I believe the Board rvill acoept.

Order carefirlly. Feel tce to consult with legal counsel' If
eed Ordor to the Board office by March 22,2017- Upon
will be signed by the Board President, and a copy will be

sent to you.

If this propose<l Agreerl Order is unacceptable anil you iu goqd faith believe this rnatter

can be resolved, please feel free to contact rne dtuing normal brsiness hours.

Should you fail to r.espond by refunring the.proposed Agreed Order or contactingme by

March z7,z1li,your case wilt U" refeued to lhe Office of ihe Attomoy Gencral to couduct au

administrative hearing,

KENTUGI(Y BOARD OF PHARMAGY

State Of{lce Eultdlng Annex, Sutte 300
126 Holmos Slreet
Frankforl KY 40601( Phono (502)68+7910
Fax (6O2) 696'3806

htt o/ellalt! g*oy. lsil. gov

Boald l,lgmbcrs
Doborah L Breyrer' R.Ph.

Brlan c. thwtq Dc, consumer
ScoltA. Greernell, PhatmD.

Gslhy Hanna, Pharm'D.
Crals I'ladn, Phamt D'I Ron Pooto, R.Ph'

E)(eouuvg DlrBci.ol

- B. Stoyon Hrrt, R.Ph.

Executive Director

KentuckyU nbf dledSPlrit.com An Equal Opportunlty Emplopr MIF/D



COMMONWEALTH OF' KENTUCKY
KENTUCKY tsOARD O[' PHARMACY

CaseNo. 17-0202

IN RE: PHARMACIST LICENSE No. 013447 HELD By James Mccarley Jr

Come the parties, the Kentucky Board of Pharmacy ("Board") and James McCarley Jr

('Respondent"), and both having been fully irdr*.a regarding the matter set forth herein, state

as follows:

(1) Pursuant to Chapter 315 of the Kentu Revised Statutes, the tsoarcl is authorized to

regulate and control all matters related to pharrnacists and pharmacies not delegated to another

agency of the Commonwealth. The matter herein has not been delegated to another agency of

the Commonwealth.

ph acist license rc.013447.

(3Xa)

(b)

Respondent self-reported cornpletion of only l0 of 15 required hours of
continuing education for the year 2016, in violation of 201 KAR i:015, section 5.

The above aotions subject spondent to discipline pursuaut to KRS
31s.121(lxh).

Agreed Order, in lieu of the filing of a formal Complaint.

(A) spondent shall be firred $250.00, payable on or before March Z2,ZO17. Respudent,s

check shall be made payable to the Kent State Treasurer and sent to the Kentucky Board of

Ph acy, State Office Bldg., Anaex, Ste. 300, 125 Holmes St., Frankfort, Kentucky 40601.



(B) On or before March 22,2017, Respondent shall submit to the Board offrce proof of no

less than ten (10) continuing education hours, which programs shall not be used in any way to

satisfy Respondent's continuing education requirements for renewal.

(C) By entering into this Agreed Order, Respondent expressly acknowledges that the

Respondent was fully and completely informed of Respondent's right to due process, that the

aa
Respondent fully understands those rights, and that the Respondent knowingly, voluntuily, and

willingly agrees to waive those rights and to enter into this Agreed Order.

(D) The above information shall be reported to the National Association of Boards of

Pharmacy ("NABP") and is subject to disclosure under the Kentucky Open Records Act.

Scott Greenwell, President
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy

Date

3 -ts -11U*t +.1 'blt

James McCarley Jr, Respondent



U.S. Departmeut of Justice

United Statu Attorney
Eastern District of Arkansas

Post OJfice Box 1229

125 W. Capitol Avedue, Suite 500
Liltle Roc*, lrkansas 72203

September 21,2004
Mr. John Gilben
Hynran, Phelps & McNamara
zOO thirteenth St ."t, N.W., Siite 1ZOO

Washington, D.C. 20005 -5929

RE: U.S. r,. Cantrell Drive Store, Dell McCarley

DearMr. Gilbert:

Enclosed please find one executed copy of tlie Settlement Agreement. Thank you for your
assistance in this matter.

Sinceroly,
H.E. (BUD) CUMMTNS
United States Attorney

50 t -34 0-2600

Ftx 5a1-J40-2730

u^
By A.DoUd
Assistant U,S.

CHAVIS
Attorney

ADC/kim



I.JNITBD STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS

WESTERN DIVISION

LINITED STATES OF AMERICA

CANTRELL DRUG STORE
DELL MCCARLEY

USAO:2004V00173

SETTLEUENT AGREEMENT

This Settlement Agreement is made and entered into this@- day of September, 2004,

by and among the United States of America, acting through the United States Attorney for the

Eastern District of Arkansas (hereinafter referred to as "USAO""), and Cantrell Drug Company.

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS, the United Stateslgqffffiittsthat Cantrell Drug Company has violated 2l

U.S.C, $ 828(a), $ 829(a) and $ 842(a)(l), (a)(2) and (a)(5);

V,THEREAS, the Cantrell Drug CompanyflErffi",'1tlhas violated any provision of Title 2l

U.S C.

WHEREAS, the parties desire to reach an agreement that would settle, compromise and

resolve the United States' claims under Title 2l U.S.C. in order to avoid the expense and

uncertainty of litigation,

TERMS OF AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFOR-E, in reliance on the representations contained herein and in

consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, and obligations in this Agreement, and for good

and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as



follows:

1. Cantrell Drug Conrpany agees to pay $30,000 (hereinafter the Settlement Amount),

Said settlement amount shall be paid within 30 days of the date of this Agreement and paid as

follows:

A $10,000 check within 30 days of the date of the execution of this Settlcment
lr

Agreement, a $10,000 check within 120 days of the date of the execution of this

Settlement Agreemertt and a $10,000 check within 210 days of the date of the

execution of this Settlernent Agreement. Said checks shall be delivered to the

office of the U.S, Attomey, Attn: Kim Squires, LegalAssistant,425 W. Capitol,

Suite 500, Little Rock, AR 72201.

Cantrell Drug Company also agrees to submit, within 30 days, an application with the

u.s, Drug Enforcement Administration, for a manufacturer's registration,

2, In consideralion of the agreements and payments set forth herein,.tltEl}.fll{ildi$tates

.keEphy nd will bc deemed to have released Cantrell Drug Company together with its

owuers, oft-tcers, employees, successors and assigns (hereinafter refened to as the ,,released

persons and entities"), fifliryqgy efalm# ich the United States has or may have against the

released persons arising from claims that may have occurred prior to and up to the date of this

agreement under 21 u.s.c. g 828(a), g 829(a) and g 842(a)(t), (a)(2) and (a)(5).

3. The releases provided for in this Agreement shall not include releases from claims

arising under Title 26 of the United States Code (lnternal Revenue Code) and the regulations

promulgated thereunder.

4. Each party to this Agreement shall bear its own costs.

?



5. lt is understood and agreed that this ntW@.$,AE1iS66f.'':'"

Eiffif+eE .fr6.t#,3r&O11*trrxdd'zi$,frffic6frfififfiiii hAmL"6iai"':

6, This document contains the complete agreement between the parties with respect to

the matters herein. 
I I

7. This Agreement may be executed in identicalcounterpans, each of which shall

constirute an original anci all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement,

8. This Agreement may be modified only by a written document signed by all of the

parties. No waiver of this Agreement or of any of the promises, obligations, terms or conditions

hereof shall be valid unless it is written and signed by the party against whom the waiver is to be

enforced.

9. If any part or any provision of this Agreement shall be frnally determined to be invalid

or unenfoiceable under applicable law by a court of properjurisdiction, that part shall be

ineffective to the extent of such invalidity or unenforceability only, without in any way affecting

the remaining pan of said provision or the remaining provision of this Agreement,

10. Each person who signs this Agreement ir a representative capacity represents that he

or she is duty authorized to do so.

I I . This Agreement is effective upon the date of the signatue of the last signatory.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunder set our hand as of the date first above

written.



On behalf of the United States of America, the Department of Justice, and acting through

the United States Attomey for the Eastern District of Arkansas:

H.E. (BUD) CUMMTNS,
United States Attomey

4^.L.o -{
By: ' A. Doug

Assistant nited States Attomey

On behalf of Cantrell Drug Company.

- tJ

'r-)?"['''/
Date

vls

/t

? /ta/ ov
Date / /

({t\- ln)

Phelps-& McNamara
Thirteenth Street, N.W., Suite 1200

Washington, D,C. 20005-5929


